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TRUSTEE’S REPORT 
 
The Trustee submits the report together with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 
30 September 2025. 
 
Objectives and activities 
 
Mission Statement 

 Dublin City University Educational Trust is a registered charity (CHY 8960) established in 1988 to advance the 
development of Dublin City University (“DCU”). Our mission is to develop philanthropic relationships to support 
DCU in its mission to transform lives and societies. 

 
We are passionate about the power of higher education to transform lives and society and believe great things 
are possible when philanthropy combines with a young, dynamic and ambitious university like DCU. From 
enabling research to tackle global challenges to scholarships for talented youth, the generosity of our supporters 
has a huge impact.  
 
By supporting DCU’s mission to transform lives and societies, our donors also contribute to achieving the United 
Nations Sustainable Development Goals which seek to end poverty, protect the planet and improve the lives 
and prospects of everyone, everywhere by 2030.  
 
Objectives 
Our key objectives in support of DCU’s mission to transform lives and societies are: 
• To grow, inspire and nurture philanthropic relationships with DCU’s external partners, for today and for the 

future. 
• To collaborate with DCU colleagues to identify and communicate compelling philanthropic opportunities that 

will have a transformative impact on lives and societies. 
 

Principal activities 
The Dublin City University Educational Trust (Registered Charity Number 20022419 / CHY 8960) was 
established by Trust Deed in 1988. Up until 2015, the Trust was governed by a Board of Trustees.  In 2015, 
Dublin City University Educational Trust Company (registration number: 571811) was established to act as the 
sole corporate trustee for the Dublin City University Educational Trust. The Dublin City University Educational 
Trust Company is governed by a separate memorandum and articles of association.  
 
Dublin City University Educational Trust is fully compliant with the Charities Regulator Governance Code for 
Charities, which sets the minimum standards to effectively manage and control the Trust. In compliance with 
Financial Reporting Standard 102, the Trust, as a registered charity and public benefit entity, also adopted the 
Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP): Accounting and Reporting by Charities 2019, as issued by the 
Charity Commission for England and Wales, the Charity Commission for Northern Ireland and the Office of the 
Scottish Charity Regulator.   
 
Legal status 
Dublin City University Educational Trust is a trust, which has been set up in accordance with its Trust Deed.  
The objectives of the Trust are charitable in nature. 
 
Activities 
In 2024/25, the Trust continued to pursue its goal of raising the funds required for priority projects identified by 
DCU to further the University’s vision and mission. As always, a core part of our activities in 2024/25 also related 
to building our partnerships with individuals, companies, and grant-making organisations in order to provide a 
solid foundation to generate philanthropic revenue in the future. This involved recognising our donors, reporting 
to them on the impact of their generosity and providing opportunities to interact with the DCU community.  
 
The Trust acknowledges both the financial contributions and voluntary efforts of our supporters, which continued 
to enable our activities in 2024/25.  
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TRUSTEE’S REPORT - Continued 
 
Activities - continued 
 
Principal, lead and major giving  
Our principal, lead and major giving programmes are critical to securing gifts that are of sufficient size to fund 
significant university initiatives such as a new permanent endowment, to provide capital support for facilities or 
to establish an academic chair or research centre. The “Making a Difference” section below outlines some of 
the new major, lead and principal gifts that made a significant impact in the 2024-25 academic year.  
 
Regular giving  
Each year DCU alumni and friends give generously to support Access scholarships that enable talented young 
people from disadvantaged backgrounds to pursue their dream of higher education at DCU. In March 2025, we 
worked closely with the DCU Alumni Office to develop a targeted campaign encouraging DCU Alumni to support 
DCU’s Excellence and Opportunity Fund through the advocacy of Class Champions, DCU Alumni who support 
the university philanthropically and volunteer to encourage classmates to join them in donating to the Excellence 
and Opportunity Fund. 
 
 
Communications and events  
A critical element of the Trust’s activities involves communicating the impact which the generosity of our donors 
has on the lives of our students and on society, and offering our supporters opportunities to interact with 
university life and the initiatives they support. In 2024-25, the Trust delivered a regular programme of 
communications activities, which included:  
 

• A Christmas mailing to supporters in December 2024.  
• An e-newsletter issued to all DCU supporters in October 2024, December 2024 and May 2025. 
• Developing and sharing stories through our website and social media channels to showcase our 

projects and the impact of our supporters’ donations.  
• Production of an annual Impact Report on the 2023-24 academic year. 
• Hosting a Celebration of Memorial and Endowed Scholarships in November 2024, where scholarship 

donors were introduced to the student recipients for the 2024/25 academic year through a Service of 
Remembrance and Scholarship Presentation ceremony. A total of 51 scholarships were awarded at the 
ceremony on Glasnevin Campus. 

• Hosting a launch event for the DCU Access to the Workplace Programme in November 2024. The 
event, titled “Beyond Bias: Unlocking Future Talent” featured inputs from Sinead Donovan, Chair of 
Grant Thornton Ireland and past president of Chartered Accountants Ireland, together with companies 
and students who took part in Access to the Workplace in 2024.  

• Hosting events to mark significant gifts, including a panel event with DCU Business School to launch a 
new strategic alliance with Deloitte, and the unveiling of a new artwork commissioned by DCU alumni. 

• Sharing a Participating Employers Toolkit and Digital Supporter Badge with participating Access to the 
Workplace companies in May 2025 to enable them to promote their participation in the programme.  

• Hosting an exclusive dinner for supporters to gather and celebrate the 2025 Morton Games. Friends 
and supporters of the university were invited to an intimate dinner before joining the spectators at 
Morton Stadium, managed by DCU. 

 
Achievements and Performance  
 
Making a difference  
The Trust would like to acknowledge and thank our supporters for their financial contributions and voluntary 
efforts, which have been critical in enabling the University to achieve the impact outlined below. Their continued 
support enabled projects which will further DCU’s mission to transform lives and societies and help to achieve 
the United Nations Sustainable Development Goals.  
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TRUSTEE’S REPORT - Continued 
 
Achievements and Performance - continued 
 
DCU Polaris 
DCU’s new landmark building unites science, health, and engineering under one roof featuring cutting-edge 
labs, collaborative spaces, and a net-zero energy design. Unveiled by Taoiseach Michéal Martin in April 2025, 
Polaris is now home to the School of Health and Human Performance and the Faculty of Engineering and 
Computing. This state-of the-art facility includes a High Performance Lab focused on high performance sports 
research, a Movement Lab of state-of-the-art indoor sport facilities, and active learning spaces such as the 
Industry Robotics Lab, Immersive Visualisation Suite and the Technology Innovation Lab.  
 
DCU Exoskeleton Research Programme  
The DCU Exoskeleton Research Programme enables vital research into the future of paralysis treatment, and 
provides a range of health benefits to wheelchair users who participate in supported walking sessions across 
its adult and paediatric studies. This year, the DCU Exoskeleton Programme supported over one million steps 
for people living with paralysis, generating vital data to support cutting-edge research, including studies that 
harness AI, machine learning and wearable sensors to understand the individual’s experience. This research 
and the robotic exoskeleton suits that make it possible are philanthropically funded through Community 
Foundation Ireland, the Cerebral Palsy Foundation and by individual donors. 
 
DCU LifeLab 
Informed by ongoing research and engagement, LifeLab delivers hands-on learning experiences that empower 
young people to make informed choices about their health and wellbeing and become advocates for change in 
their schools, families, and communities. In 2024/25, philanthropic support has enabled the programme’s move 
to a dedicated state-of-the-art facility in DCU Polaris, which supported 487 students from socio-economically 
disadvantaged backgrounds to take part in LifeLab’s innovative health literacy programme, and fuelled 
pioneering research into youth health literacy.  
 
Doctoral Research  
In 2024/25, our partners further increased the scale of our doctoral student community by supporting 14 PhD 
candidates to pursue research in fields ranging from cancer treatment to AI in education. In 2024/25 a number 
of new PhD scholarships supported by philanthropy were created including the Fujitsu PhD Scholarships and 
the joint Deloitte/Centre for Talented Youth in Ireland (CTYI) PhD Scholarship.  
 
Naughton Family Chair in STEM Education 
The Naughton Family Chair is the first in Ireland to focus on STEM education at primary level and in early 
childhood. As Chair, Professor Hamsa Venkat has made a significant impact on education research, policy and 
practice. In 2024/25, the Chair led the launch of a new Masters specialism in STEM Education. Her leadership 
in the field of mathematics education has also given DCU Institute of Education a key role in the development 
of Ireland’s new STEM curriculum for primary schools, which will impact every child in Ireland. Internationally, 
Prof Venkat is leading two new projects analysing the impact of innovative STEM training for educators in 
regions of Africa where teachers have limited access to professional development.  
 
DCU Changemaker Schools Network 
This network is based on the simple but powerful idea that all children can be Changemakers, with the skills 
and confidence to lead change in their home, school, community and society. With philanthropic support from 
basis point, Rethink Ireland and a group of individual donors, the network has grown to 50 member schools in 
2024/25 and is now preparing to expand its reach to secondary schools and early childhood education for the 
first time. Each year, the network equips over 11,490 students with the essential skills of empathy, creativity, 
leadership and teamwork so they are ready to thrive in an unscripted future and to lead change in our society. 
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TRUSTEE’S REPORT - Continued 
 
Achievements and Performance - continued 
 
Understanding the Economic Impacts of a United Ireland 
Led by Professor John Doyle (DCU) and Dr Eoin Magennis (Ulster University), this ambitious research project 
adds vital evidence to the debate on why Northern Ireland’s economy has not benefitted from an economic 
peace dividend, and if key economic indicators would be likely to improve in a united Ireland. In 2024/25, the 
project published critical reports on the economic geography and the public finance cost of a united Ireland, as 
well as an online economic dashboard that brings together key data insights to help inform both the general 
public and policymakers. This ongoing research collaboration is supported by philanthropic funding through the 
Ireland Funds. 
 
STEM Teacher Internship Programme 
The STEM Teacher Internship Programme (STInt) is a DCU-led initiative that promotes innovative learning in 
STEM education by supporting internship opportunities for pre-service and early career teachers. Last summer, 
the programme celebrated its tenth year and placed 52 pre-service and early career teachers as interns in 
partner companies. Through these 12-week paid internships, teachers gained first-hand experience of the 
diverse range of STEM careers and opportunities available. To date, STInt has placed 372 teachers in hands-
on roles in 70 of Ireland’s leading companies. Thanks to our partners, STInt interns will go on to inspire a passion 
for STEM in a potential 1.5 million learners over their careers. 
 
DCU Business School 
In 2025, DCU and Deloitte announced a new strategic alliance to elevate educational opportunities and drive 
innovation. Supported by a philanthropic commitment of €1 million, this partnership will benefit all DCU Business 
School students. This collaboration is encouraging creativity and problem-solving through real-world challenges, 
recognising excellence through academic prizes, and bringing students insight and experience from Ireland’s 
leading companies. In 2025, DCU Business School also completed the development of two collaborative 
learning spaces thanks to the philanthropic support of DCU alumni. A new Challenge Based Learning laboratory 
has created the ideal environment for collaborative group work, made possible by the generous support of 
Patrick Thorpe and Searing Point Wealth Management. A new Research Reading and Seminar Room 
supported by Cathal Friel and Raglan Capital strengthens the School’s ambition to develop a world-class 
research centre in Business and Society. 
 
DCU Access to the Workplace  
The award-winning DCU Access to the Workplace programme continued to build on its success in 2025. This 
transformative programme aims to level the playing field for student groups who experience disadvantage in 
the workplace following graduation. Since 2019, the programme has provided 483 high-quality summer 
internships for DCU Access students from socially disadvantaged backgrounds, and for neurodivergent 
students. An independent research report by EQI has found that the programme delivers for both students and 
employers, with 71% of student participants employed in their field of study within six months of graduation and 
93% of participating companies agreeing that the programme improved workplace diversity. 
 
DCU Access Programme 
Our supporters helped to provide life-changing scholarships to over 1,000 Access students enrolled at DCU in 
2024/25. This scholarship support removes barriers to success for young people from socioeconomically 
disadvantaged backgrounds, enabling talented students to achieve even more. With support from our corporate 
partners, DCU’s Access Outreach Programme has continued to raise student aspirations and promote third 
level education as a real possibility for students living in disadvantaged north Dublin communities. Working 
intensively with 25 linked secondary schools and an extensive community outreach programme, the outreach 
team engaged almost 6,000 individuals in 2024/25.  
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TRUSTEE’S REPORT - Continued 
 
Achievements and Performance - continued 
 
DCU Sport 
In 2024/25, DCU was named Sports College of the Year at the Student Sport Ireland Awards. In addition to 
supporting dual-career athletes to successfully balance their academic and sporting commitments, DCU has 
over 36 sport clubs with 6,282 members across a range of disciplines, catering to all students from casual 
players to elite level athletes. Sporting highlights in 2024/25 included winning the Sigerson Cup and the 
O’Connor Cup, the top men’s and women’s collegiate Gaelic football competition, taking home the SSI Brendan 
Johnston Cup in men’s rugby and the SSI/IRFU Cup in women’s rugby, and achieving athletics gold at the Irish 
University Athletics Association Championships. The work of DCU Sport is supported by sponsor Azets Ireland, 
as well as Decathlon, Fidelity Investments and Londis. 
 
Financial Review 
 
The Directors confirm that the financial statements of the Trust comply with the current statutory requirement of 
the Trust’s governing documents and the provisions of the Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to 
charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the financial reporting standard applicable in the Republic 
of Ireland (FRS102) hereafter denoted as the Charities SORP (FRS102).  The Charities SORP (FRS102) is not 
yet mandatory in the Republic of Ireland and the Irish Charity Regulator has not yet prescribed accounting 
regulations for Irish charities.  In the absence of such prescriptive guidance, this Board has adopted the Charities 
SORP (FRS102) as it is considered best practice. 
 
 
Results 
 
The Trust generated a surplus of €102,943 for the year (2024: Surplus of €369,054).   
 
Total income amounted to €5,350,461, a decrease of €61,919 on the previous period.  The decrease is 
explained by a decrease in the strategic funding allocation from DCU. 
 
Income and endowments were derived primarily from the following sources: 
 
 Total year to 

30 September 
 2025 

€ 

  Total year to 
30 September 
 2024 

€ 
 Income and endowments from:    
    

Donations and legacies 4,893,253  4,884,450 
Investments  70,208    65,407  
Other   387,000    462,523  
Total 5,350,461  5,412,380 
 
Total expenditure amounted to €5,729,220 (2024: €6,098,041).  The decrease is explained by a decrease in 
cost of raising funds mostly derived from salary savings. Net expenditure before investment gains for the year 
amounted to €378,759 (2024: net expenditure €685,661). 
 
Net gains on investments of €481,702 (2024: gains of €1,054,715) were recognised as a result of generally 
strong market conditions prevailing as at 30 September 2025. 
 
Total assets have increased by €90,102 and total liabilities have decreased by €12,841 resulting in an overall 
increase in net assets of €102,943.  
 
Capital expenditure amounted to €nil (2024: €nil). 
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TRUSTEE’S REPORT - Continued  
 

Reserves 

With regard to unrestricted reserves, funds are held in the bank and in a liquidity investment fund at the end of 
the year to meet any unforeseen expenditure that may occur. Our current reserve target is to hold sufficient 
unrestricted reserves to ensure to cover 6 months of average daily expenses or equivalent to €619,405 for 
2025. Unrestricted reserves as at 30 September 2025 is €4,504,143 (2024: €4,524,635), or 3.6 years (2024: 
2.7 years) average daily expenses. Unrestricted reserves are comprised of Land and Buildings of €9,461,580 
and Current Liabilities of (€4,957,437). Land and Buildings will be retained unless called upon to cover 
operational expenses. 

 
Transactions involving directors and related parties 
A number of donations have been received from trustees. These donations are without conditions that would or 
might require the charity to alter significantly the nature of its existing activities if it were to accept the donation. 
This has been detailed in a separate disclosure in Note 16 - Related Parties.   
 
 
Structure, governance and management 
 
Structure 

 DCU Educational Trust is governed by The DCU Educational Trust Company (Trustee). The Trustee has nine 
directors who retain ultimate responsibility for the strategic development of the organisation, for ensuring its 
transparent and effective operation and for exercising control to ensure expenditure is in line with strategic 
priorities and the expressed wishes of DCU donors.   
 
The current directors of DCU Educational Trust Company are: 
 
Prof. Daire Keogh  
Ms Deirdre Hannigan (Chair) 
Mr Raymond Reilly 
Dr Declan Raftery  
Mr John McNamara (appointed 30 January 2025) 
Ms Lorraine Corcoran (appointed 27 February 2025) 
Ms Eavan Gannon           (appointed 27 May 2025) 
Ms Margo Fitzgerald (appointed 27 May 2025) 
Mr John Kilcoyne    (appointed 27 May 2025) 
 
 
The secretary for DCU Educational Trust Company is John O'Neill. 
 
The DCU Educational Trust Company Board of Directors met six times in the year to 30 September 2025.  
 
The work of the board is supported by a number of sub-committees which currently include: 
 
Finance Committee  
Risk, Compliance & Governance Committee 
 
DCU Educational Trust Advisory Council 

 The DCU Educational Trust also has an advisory body, the DCU Educational Trust Advisory Council who 
generously give their time and expertise to guide the work of the organisation. The following are members of 
the Advisory Council: 
 
Mr. E Quinn (resigned 5 December 2024)    Mr. P Kerley   
Mr. J McCrohan (resigned 21 November 2024)    Ms D Hannigan   
Mr. R Reilly        Mr. B O’Dwyer 
Mr. D Raftery        Prof. D Keogh 
Mr. J Canavan        Ms. G White 
Mr. M Bennett        Mr. J McNamara 
Mr. P Keogh        Ms. L Mahoney 
Mr. C O’Kelly  
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Structure, governance and management - continued 
 
DCU Educational Trust Advisory Council - continued 

 The Board has initiated a review of the structure and function of The Advisory Council and this will be addressed 
in the near future. The Advisory Council has been placed on hiatus and did not meet during the year.   
 
 
Trustee remuneration 

 No Trustee or subscriber received remuneration or compensation from the Trust during the financial year.  No 
Trustee or subscriber has any financial interest in the Trust and there were no transactions with the Trust 
involving a Trustee during the financial year. The Secretary of the Trust is an employee of the Trust and receives 
remuneration in the form of a salary.   

 
Decision making 
There is clear division of responsibility at the Charity with the Board of the Trustee retaining control over all 
major decisions. The charity trustee delegates executive authority for the charity’s operations to the Chief 
Executive Officer (“CEO”), who in turn delegates the day-to-day management of specific functions of the 
organisation to the senior management team. 

It is a reserve function of the Board of the Trustee to approve all senior management appointments and the 
remuneration of any new appointee to the senior management team. The Board of Trustees are responsible for 
maintaining the compensation framework in line with Dublin City University pay policy. 

 
Investment policy and performance 

 The objective of the Investment Policy is to maintain medium to high liquidity while ensuring maximum security, 
meeting ethical standards and achieving the highest possible return within these limiting factors. Investments 
will be undertaken in a manner that seeks to ensure the preservation of capital in the overall portfolio, mitigating 
against credit risk, interest rate risk, currency risk and country risk. The gains are applied to our work. 

 
 The primary mechanism for meeting the objectives is to invest in balanced portfolios incorporating Equities, 

Bonds, Alternatives and Cash, spreading the total amount invested and limiting the amount invested with any 
individual financial institution. These financial institutions are reviewed by the Finance Committee and 
recommended to the Board for authorisation. The Finance Committee will determine the level of funds and the 
period of investment with these institutions, taking into account the day-today cash flow requirements.  

 
 The investment return in the current year was in line with expectations having factored in the returns currently 

achieved in the market. The Investment Policy is reviewed by the Finance Committee and recommended to the 
Board for approval. 

 
Risk management 
A risk register is prepared as part of an annual risk management cycle and is the primary documented output 
of the Trust’s risk management process.  As part of the risk management process, the Trust develops a register 
which will be used to measure, qualify and document current and emerging risks within the Trust. A scoring 
matrix is used to evaluate the likelihood and impact a risk may have. The combined total is calculated to give a 
residual risk score and a traffic light is assigned to define how detrimental a risk may be. 
 
Risks which are measured at orange/red levels will be reported by the risk owner to the Designated Risk Officer 
who will then bring these to the immediate attention of the Dublin City University Educational Trust chair who 
may seek additional advice outside of the Dublin City University Educational Trust Company.  
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Risk management - continued 
 
The following risks (and their mitigating controls) have been identified as the most likely to have an impact on 
the Trust.  
 

Risk Mitigations 
External cyber-attack on systems including 
ransomware/malware/data breach relating to 
donor data 

• Ongoing relationship with the Trust’s CRM 
supplier and recent engagement on 
strengthening of system security. 

• Cyber posture report cards are continually 
strong. 

• Desk-top cyber incident test to be explored. 
Loss of talent from DCUET team, resulting in loss 
of organisational capability and memory 

• Absence of CEO negated by interim 
appointments to Head of Fundraising and 
Finance and Operations Manager roles. 

• Organisational review has commenced. 
Funding Model impacts operational capabilities • Operations currently being funded by a number 

of income sources and DCU contributions 
combined with financially prudent budgeting. 

 
 
Plans for future periods 
Continuing with the themes from last year’s report, there are several key dimensions which inform the future 
plans for DCUET, including: 
 

• The strategic priorities of DCU. 
• Ongoing projects, programmes and funds which require philanthropic support. 
• The availability of potential donors for areas prioritised for philanthropic investment.  
• Domestic and global economic and geo-political considerations. 
• DCU funding and financial constraints 

 
The strategic priorities of DCU 
DCU’s Strategy 2023-28 (Transformation for an Unscripted Future) continues to be the key strategic framework 
governing the strategy of the Trust. Working within the context of this strategy, the Trust continues to advance 
its own strategic pillars adopted last year viz: 

• Student Experience (covering infrastructure needs, equipment, student supports and academic 
programmes requiring philanthropic support). 

• Research Priorities, with a particular focus on building funding to support PhD students. 
• External Engagement, focussing on partnerships with external parties, such as significant corporate 

entities.  
 

A review of year three outcomes for each pillar will be conducted during the year with action items to be 
implemented in short order. There will be continued engagement with the relevant DCU Deans and other senior 
DCU staff to ensure alignment. 
 
Operational game plans have been developed for all functional areas (Fundraising, Communications & 
Marketing, Development Services and Finance/Governance) which will continue for 2025-26 with a review to 
be conducted in Q2 OR Q3 2026. 
 
Ongoing projects, programmes and funds which require philanthropic support 
A number of projects and programmes financially supported through the work of DCUET continue from year to 
year (for example Access / Access to the workplace and Research), with others where fundraising is “live” as 
we transition across financial years (e.g. Polaris and the United Ireland Research Project). The continuation of 
our fundraising efforts for such projects and programmes takes priority within our future planning processes, 
and accounts for approximately 68% of our planned fundraising over the course of the next financial year.   
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The availability of potential donors for areas prioritised for philanthropic investment  
Continuing with our focus from 2024/25 the last financial year, we will continue to diversify our fundraising 
income streams through driving alumni regular giving in the year ahead. In conjunction with DCU Alumni 
Relations, we have developed and implemented an operational plan to advance alumni giving and this will be 
continued in the year ahead. There will also be a renewed focus on strategic partnership opportunities for the 
year ahead.  
 
Domestic and global economic and geo-political considerations  
Prevailing geo-political conditions and inflation concerns continue to contribute to a highly unpredictable 
operating context. Fundraising plans will continue to be monitored closely and adapted as necessary in the 
context of the prevailing economic conditions. 
 
DCU Funding and Financial Constraints 
DCU implemented a budget tightening process in the 2024/25 financial year which has continued into the 
2025/26 financial year. A consequence of this is a continuation of the reduced operational funding received from 
DCU. To mitigate this, the Trust has prepared and implemented an operationally prudent budget for 2025/26. 
We will review and monitor the budget throughout the year to ensure compliance.  

Political donations 
The Trust did not make any political donations in the financial year (2024 - €nil). 
 
Accounting records 
The measures taken by the directors to secure compliance with the Trust’s obligation to keep proper books of 
account are the use of appropriate systems and procedures and employment of competent persons.  The 
accounting records are kept at Dublin City University, Glasnevin, Dublin 9. 
 
Subsequent events 
There are no subsequent events to report. 
 
Disclosure of information to auditors 
The directors in office at the date of this report have each confirmed that: 
 
• as far as he/she is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Trust’s statutory auditors are 

unaware; and 
• he/she has taken all the steps that he/she ought to have taken as a director in order to make himself/herself 

aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Trust’s statutory auditors are aware of that 
information. 

 
Statutory auditors 
The auditors, Forvis Mazars, have indicated their willingness to continue in office, and a resolution that they be 
re-appointed will be proposed at the Annual General Meeting. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF  

THE DUBLIN CITY UNIVERSITY EDUCATIONAL TRUST  

 

Report on the audit of the financial statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of The Dublin City University Educational Trust (‘the Trust’) for the 

year ended 30 September 2025, which comprise the Statement of Financial Activities, the Balance Sheet, the 

Statement of Cash Flows and notes to the financial statements, including the summary of significant accounting 

policies set out in note 2. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is FRS 

102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland issued in the United 

Kingdom by the Financial Reporting Council (FRS 102). 

In our opinion the financial statements: 

• give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities and financial position of the Trust as at 30 September 2025 
and of its results for the year then ended; and 

• have been properly prepared in accordance with FRS 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable 
in the UK and Republic of Ireland. 

 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (Ireland) (ISAs (Ireland)) and 

applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities 

for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  

We are independent of the Trust in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of 

financial statements in Ireland, including the Ethical Standard for Auditors (Ireland) issued by the Irish Auditing 

and Accounting Supervisory Authority (IAASA), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 

accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 

appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

 

Conclusions relating to going concern 

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors’ use of the going concern basis of 

accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. 

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or 

conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Trust’s ability to continue as a going 

concern for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for 

issue. 

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the 

relevant sections of this report. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF  

THE DUBLIN CITY UNIVERSITY EDUCATIONAL TRUST  

 

Other information 

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included 

in the annual report other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinion on the 

financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in 

our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is 

materially inconsistent with the financial statements, or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit, or 

otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material 

misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial 

statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we 

conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. 

We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Respective responsibilities 

Responsibilities of directors for the financial statements 

As explained more fully in the directors’ responsibilities statement out on page 12, the directors are 

responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the applicable financial 

reporting framework that give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as management determines 

is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 

whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Trust’s ability to continue 

as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern 

basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Trust or to cease operations, or has 

no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 

opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 

accordance with ISAs (Ireland) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can 

arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably 

be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Irish Auditing 
and Accounting Supervisory Authority's website at: http://www.iaasa.ie/getmedia/b2389013-1cf6-458b-9b8f-
a98202dc9c3a/Description_of_auditors_responsibilities_for_audit.pdf. This description forms part of our 
auditor's report. 

 

  

http://www.iaasa.ie/getmedia/b2389013-1cf6-458b-9b8f-a98202dc9c3a/Description_of_auditors_responsibilities_for_audit.pdf
http://www.iaasa.ie/getmedia/b2389013-1cf6-458b-9b8f-a98202dc9c3a/Description_of_auditors_responsibilities_for_audit.pdf
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF  

THE DUBLIN CITY UNIVERSITY EDUCATIONAL TRUST  

 

The purpose of our audit work and to whom we owe our responsibilities 

Our report is made solely to the Trust’s members, as a body, in accordance with our engagement letter.  Our 

audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Trust’s members those matters we are required 

to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not 

accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Trust and the Trust’s members, as a body, for our 

audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

 

 

 

 

Aedín Morkan   

for and on behalf of Forvis Mazars 

Chartered Accountants & Statutory Audit Firm 

Harcourt Centre 

Block 3 

Harcourt Road 

Dublin 2 

 

13 March 2026 
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES (INCLUDING AN INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT) 
For the Year Ended 30 September 2025 
 
 
  

 
 

Notes 

 Unrestricted 
  
  
 € 

  Designated 
  
  
 € 

  Restricted 
  
  
 € 

  Total 
 2025 

 
 € 

  Unrestricted 
  
  

 € 

  Designated 
  
  

 € 

  Restricted 
  
  

 € 

  Total 
 2024 

 
 € 

 

                  
Income and endowments from:                  
                   

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 

Donations and legacies 3  526,703    -      4,366,550    4,893,253    460,075    -      4,424,375    4,884,450   
Investment income 4  34,348    -      35,860    70,208    12,976    -      52,431    65,407   
Other trading activities 5  387,000    -      -      387,000    462,523    -      -      462,523   
Total   948,051    -      4,402,410    5,350,461    935,574    -      4,476,806    5,412,380   
                  
Expenditure on:                  
                  
Raising funds 6  (605,594)   -   -      (605,594)    (1,007,777)    -      -      (1,007,777)   
Charitable activities 7  (633,216)   -  (4,490,410)    (5,123,626)    (647,519)    -      (4,442,745)    (5,090,264)   
Total   (1,238,810)   -   (4,490,410)   (5,729,220)    (1,655,296)    -      (4,442,745)    (6,098,041)   
                  
Net gains on investments 12  270,268   -   211,434    481,702   346,403  -  708,312  1,054,715  
Net (expenditure)/income  (20,491)   -   123,434    102,943   (373,319)  -  742,373  369,054  
                  
Transfers between funds   -     -   -      -     -  -  -  -  
Net movement in funds  (20,491)  -  123,434  102,943  (373,319)  -  742,373  369,054  
                   
Reconciliation of funds:                  
                  
Total funds brought forward   4,524,635   -   9,620,737    14,145,372   4,897,954  -  8,878,364  13,776,318  
Total funds carried forward   4,504,144   -   9,744,171    14,248,315   4,524,635    9,620,737  14,145,372  
 
There were no other gains and losses other than those presented above. All income and expenditure are in respect of continuing activities. 
The notes on pages 19 to 35 form part of these financial statements. 
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
For the Year Ended 30 September 2025 
 
 
  

Notes 
 2025 
 € 

  2024 
 € 

     
Cash flows from operating activities     
Net income   102,943  369,054 
Net gains on investments 12 (481,702)  (1,054,715) 
Depreciation 10 53,205  53,205 
Income from investments 4,12 (70,208)  (65,407) 
Management fees on investment portfolio 12 63,933  54,546 
Increase in debtors  (19,006)  (112,855) 
(Decrease) / increase in creditors  (87,841)  443,109 
Net cash used in operating activities  (438,676)  (313,063) 
     
Cash flows from investing activities     
Payments to acquire investments  -  (2,000,000) 
Net cash used in investing activities  -  (2,000,000) 
     
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (438,676)  (2,313,063) 
     
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  842,842  3,155,905 

 
    

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  404,166  842,842 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the Year Ended 30 September 2025 

 
1 General information 
 
 These financial statements comprising the Statement of Financial Activities, the Balance Sheet, the 

Statement of Cash Flows and the related notes 1 to 18 constitute the individual financial statements of The 
Dublin City University Educational Trust for the financial year ended 30 September 2025. 

 
 The Dublin City University Educational Trust (the “Trust” or “charity”) was formed on 18 October 1988.  The 

main objectives of the Trust are the promotion of improved education for both under-graduate and post-
graduate students of Dublin City University, to grow, inspire and nurture philanthropic relationships with 
DCU’s external partners, for today and for the future and to collaborate with DCU colleagues to identify and 
communicate compelling philanthropic opportunities that will have a transformative impact on lives and 
societies. 

 
 The Trust is a charitable Trust within the meaning of Section 207 of the Taxes Consolidation Act, 1997.  The 
nature of the Trust’s operations and its principal activities are set out in the Trustee’s Report on pages 3 to 
13. 

 
 The Charities Regulatory Authority in Ireland has not yet mandated the use of the Statement of 

Recommended Practice (Charities SORP (FRS102).  In the absence of such prescriptive guidance from the 
Charities Regulatory Authority, the Trust has early adopted the Charities SORP and has embraced its 
recommendations in these financial statements.  This is the ninth year that the Trust has adopted the 
Charities SORP. 

   
 Statement of compliance  

  The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 “The Financial Reporting 
Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” (FRS 102). The financial statements have also been 
prepared in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) (FRS 102) “Accounting 
and Reporting by Charities”. 

 
2 Accounting policies 
 
 The following accounting policies have been applied consistently in dealing with items which are considered 

material in relation to the Trust’s financial statements. 
 
 2.1 Basis of preparation 
  The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis and in accordance with the 

historical cost convention. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation 
is FRS 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” issued 
by the Financial Reporting Council and the Statement of Recommended Practice (Charities SORP 
(FRS102)) as published by  the Charity Commission for England and Wales, the Charity Commission 
for Northern Ireland and the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator which are recognised by the UK 
Financial Reporting Council (FRC) as the appropriate body to issue SORPs for the charity sector in 
the UK. Financial reporting in line with SORP is considered best practice for charities in Ireland.  

 
The financial statements have been presented in Euro (€) which is also the functional currency of the 
Trust.  
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2 Accounting policies - continued  
   
 2.2 Income 
  The Trust recognises income from legacies, donations and gifts when the Trust has entitlement to the 

funds, the amount of income can be measured reliably, and it is probable that future economic benefits 
will flow to the Trust.   

 
  The Trust recognises receipts of resources from non-exchange transactions such as gifts and 

donations when the resources are received or are receivable on the basis that the transactions do not 
impose specified future performance related conditions. Gifts and donations with restrictions are 
recorded within the statement of financial activities on entitlement to the income. The restricted income 
received is held in the restricted funds until such time that the expenditure is incurred in accordance 
with the restrictions. 

 
  Income from other trading activities includes Rental Income and a Strategic Contribution from Dublin 

City University. Rental Income from operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the 
lease term. Income from the Strategic Contribution is recognised when payment is received. 

 
   
 2.3 Grants 
  Grants, being contributions towards the operating expenditure are accounted for using the 

performance model by crediting the statement of financial activities in the period in which the services 
are delivered. 

 
  Grants received towards capital expenditure are credited to the statement of financial activities when 

received or receivable, whichever is earlier, subject to performance related conditions being met.  
Where there are unfulfilled performance conditions at the balance sheet date, the related grant is 
deferred and recognised in future periods. 

 
  Grants are recognised when there is evidence of entitlement, and their receipt is probable. 
 
 2.4 Donated services and facilities 
  Where services are provided to the charity as a donation that would normally be purchased from our 

suppliers, this contribution is included in the financial statements at an estimate based on the value of 
the contribution to the charity. 

 
 2.5 Investment income 
  The Trust’s portfolio of investments is managed by Davy Stockbrokers and Goodbody Stockbrokers.  

This investment is initially measured at fair value, which is the transaction price. The investment is 
subsequently carried at fair value and the changes in fair value are recognised in the statement of 
financial activities within ‘gains or losses on investments’ in the period in which they arise. Dividend 
income from investments is recognised in the statement of financial activities as part of ‘investment 
income’. 
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2 Accounting policies - continued 
 
 2.6 Expenditure  
   

(i) Expenditure 
Expenditure is recognised when a liability is incurred and is recorded as part of the expenditure 
to which it relates.: 

 
• Cost of raising funds are those costs incurred in attracting voluntary income including investment 

management fees. 
• Charitable activities include disbursements for scholarships and other human capital initiatives. It 

also includes expenditure associated with management and administration including central 
functions that have been allocated to activity cost categories on a basis consistent with the use of 
resources. Unless an expenditure item can be specifically applied to the cost of raising funds or 
charitable activities costs, the expense is allocated pro-rata to staff costs incurred on each activity. 

 
  In general, expenditure is allocated between expense categories on an invoice basis and staff costs 

are apportioned on the basis of actual time spent on relevant charitable activities. 
 

(ii) Governance cost 

Governance costs include those costs associated with meeting the constitutional and statutory 
requirements of the Trust and include the audit fees and costs linked to the strategic management of 
the Trust.  

(iii) Allocation of support costs 

Support costs are incurred on those functions that assist the work of the Trust but do not directly 
undertake charitable activities. Salaries and associated costs which can be attributed to specific 
projects are charged accordingly. 

 
 2.7 Tangible fixed assets and depreciation 
  Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment 

losses.  Land is stated at cost. 
 
  Depreciation is calculated in order to write off the cost of fixed assets over their estimated useful lives 

by equal annual instalments at the following rates: 
 
  Fixtures, computer and office equipment  10% - 33% 
  Building and sports facilities 2% - 10% 
 
  A full year’s depreciation is charged in the year of acquisition. 
 
  The carrying value of tangible fixed assets is reviewed annually for impairment if events or changes 

in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. 
 
  Repairs, maintenance and minor inspection costs are expensed as incurred. 
 
 2.8 Taxation and deferred taxation 
  The Trust is a registered charity (CHY 8960) is exempt from corporation tax or income tax on any of 

its charitable activities.   
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2 Accounting policies - continued 
 
 2.9 Employee benefits 
  The Trust provides a range of benefits to employees including paid holiday arrangements and access 

to a defined contribution pension plan. 
 
  (i) Short term benefits 
   Short term benefits, including holiday pay and other similar non-monetary benefits, are recognised 

as an expense in the period in which the service is received. 
 
  (ii) Defined contribution plan 
   The Trust operates a defined contribution scheme.  Retirement benefit contributions in respect of 

the scheme for employees are charged to the profit and loss account as they become payable in 
accordance with the rules of the scheme.  The assets are held separately from those of the Trust 
in an independently administered fund. Differences between the amounts charged in the 
statement of financial activities and payments made to the retirement benefit scheme are treated 
as assets or liabilities. 

 
   Once-off termination payments that are not required by contract, legislation, or other obligations 

or commitments, are recognised in the financial year in which they become payable. 
 
 2.10 Provisions and contingencies 
  Provisions are recognised when the Trust has an obligation at the balance sheet date as a result of a 

past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required in settlement and the 
amount can be reliably estimated. 

 
  Contingent liabilities, arising as a result of past events, are not recognised when (i) it is not probable 

that there will be an outflow of resources or that the amount cannot be reliably measured at the 
reporting date or (ii) when the existence will be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of 
uncertain future events not wholly within the Trust’s control. Contingent liabilities are disclosed in the 
financial statements unless the probability of an outflow of resources is remote. 

 
  Contingent assets are not recognised. Contingent assets are disclosed in the financial statements 

when an inflow of economic benefits is probable. 
 
 2.11 Impairment 
  Assets not measured at fair value are reviewed for any indication that the asset may be impaired at 

each balance sheet date. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset, or the asset’s 
cash generating unit, is estimated and compared to the carrying amount.  Where the carrying amount 
exceeds its recoverable amount, an impairment loss is recognised in the statement of financial 
activities unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount where the impairment loss is a revaluation 
decrease. 

 
 2.12 Funds 
  (i) Restricted funds 
   Funds are classified as restricted where the funds are received for a specific purpose or project.  

Generally speaking, most income is raised for a specific purpose, however, in raising the funds, 
the Trust usually advises the donors that 15% of the funds raised are used towards the costs of 
running the charitable organisation and that the remaining balance is used for the specific purpose 
of the donation. In a small number of cases a lower or zero amount is applied to running costs. 
The element of funds relating to the 15% is treated and disclosed as unrestricted income in the 
financial statements. 

   
  (ii) Designated funds 
   Designated funds relate to unrestricted income funds, which have specifically been designated by 

board resolution for a specific future purpose or means. 
 
  (iii) Unrestricted funds 

All other income funds are classified as unrestricted funds. 



The Dublin City University Educational Trust 
 
 
 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued 
For the Year Ended 30 September 2025 
 

23 

2 Accounting policies - continued 
 
 2.13 Foreign currency 
  Foreign currency transactions are initially recognised by applying to the foreign currency amount the 

spot exchange rate between the functional currency and the foreign currency at the date of the 
transaction. 

 
  Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in a foreign currency at the statement of financial position 

date are translated using the closing rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost are 
translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction and non-monetary items measured 
at fair value are measured using the exchange rate when fair value was determined. 

 
  Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of transactions and from the 

translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign 
currencies are recognised in the statement of financial activities. 

 
 2.14 Financial instruments 
  (i) Cash and cash equivalents 
   Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short-

term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less and bank overdrafts.  
 
  (ii) Financial instruments 
   The Trust has chosen to adopt Section 11 of FRS 102 in respect of financial instruments.  

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Trust becomes a party to the 
contractual provisions of the instrument. 

 
  (iii) Financial assets 
   Basic financial assets include amounts owed from related parties and are initially recognised at 

the transaction price. Such assets are subsequently measured at the undiscounted amount of the 
cash or other consideration expected to be received, net of impairment. 

 
   At the end of each reporting period, basic financial assets are assessed for objective evidence of 

impairment.  If an asset is impaired, the impairment loss is the difference between the carrying 
amount and the present value of the estimated cash flows discounted at the asset’s original 
effective interest rate.  The impairment loss is recognised in the statement of financial activities. 

 
   Financial assets are derecognised when (a) the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset 

expire or are settled, or (b) substantially all the risks and rewards of the ownership of the asset 
are transferred to another party or (c) control of the asset has been transferred to another party 
who has the practical ability to unilaterally sell the asset to an unrelated third party without 
imposing additional restrictions. 

 
  (iv) Financial liabilities 
   Basic financial liabilities, consisting of trade and other payables and bank loans, are initially 

recognised at transaction price, unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction where 
the debt instrument is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market 
rate of interest.  

 
   Financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less and 

are measured at the undiscounted amount of the cash or other consideration expected to be paid.  
If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.  Financial liabilities are subsequently measured 
at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 

 
   Financial liabilities are derecognised when the liability is extinguished, that is when the contractual 

obligation is discharged, cancelled or expires. 
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2 Accounting policies - continued 
 
 2.14 Financial instruments - continued 
  (v) Fair value measurement 
   Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, a liability settled, or an equity 

instrument granted could be exchanged, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s 
length transaction. The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as publicly 
traded bonds and equities) and which are included within the Trust’s investment portfolio is based 
on quoted market prices at the statement of financial position date. 

 
   Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value through income are presented in the 

statement of financial activities within gains or losses on investments in the period in which they 
arise.  

 
2.15 Investments 

Investments are initially measured at fair value which usually equates to the transaction price and 
subsequently at fair value where investments are listed on an active market or where non listed 
investments can be measured reliably. Movements in fair value are measured in the statement of 
financial activities. When fair value cannot be measured reliably or can no longer be measured reliably, 
investments are measured at cost less impairment. 
 

2.16 Leases 
All leases are treated as operating leases. Their annual rentals are recognised in the statement of 
financial activities on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. 

 
 2.17 Judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty 
  The preparation of the financial statements requires the Trust to make significant judgements and 

estimates. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical 
experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be 
reasonable under the circumstances. 

 
(i) Going concern    

               The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the 
Trust has adequate financial resources to continue in operational existence for at least 12 months 
from the date of approval of these financial statements. At 30 September 2025, the Trust had net 
current liabilities of €6.2m (2024: €5.8m). Notwithstanding the net current liability situation, the 
Trust has a significant investment portfolio with a value of €11.0m (2024: €10.5m) at 30 September 
2025. Although classed as Fixed Assets, management consider the investment portfolio to be 
sufficiently liquid so as to be available to meet any liabilities for the 12 months from the date of 
approval of these financial statements. In addition, management have considered the increase in 
net current liabilities and have concluded that the going concern basis is appropriate. This 
conclusion is based on the following considerations. 
 

               Management have prepared a cash forecast covering the period of 12 months from signing the 
financial statements. If the Trust continues to pay all of the disbursements that it has anticipated in 
its budget, it is likely that the Trust will incur a deficit over that 12-month period.  In preparing the 
forecast, we have based our figures on our analysis of the revenue streams that we are confident 
of securing. We have also assumed that our charitable activities and the cost of raising funds will 
continue as normal.  On the basis of the financial projections for the period 01 March 2026 through 
to 31 March 2027, the availability of unrestricted funds held within the Trust’s investment portfolio 
and the fact that, if necessary, the Trust has the discretion in relation to the timing and amounts of 
the charitable disbursements that are planned, the directors believe that it is appropriate to prepare 
the financial statements on a going concern basis. 
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2.18 Critical accounting estimates and assumptions 
  The Trust makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting 

estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions 
that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities within the next financial year are addressed below: 

 
  (i) Useful lives of tangible fixed assets 
   The annual depreciation charge for tangible assets is sensitive to changes in the estimated useful 

economic lives and residual values of the assets. The useful economic lives and residual values 
are re-assessed annually.  They are amended when necessary to reflect current estimates, based 
on economic utilisation and the physical condition of the assets. See note 9 for the carrying 
amount of Land, Buildings and Sport Facilities, and Fixtures, Computers and Office Equipment. 

 
 
3 Income from donations and legacies   Restricted 

 € 
  Unrestricted 

 € 
  Total 

 € 
      
 2025      
 Donations and legacies for the period 4,366,550  526,703  4,893,253 
      
 2024      
 Donations and legacies for the period 4,424,375  460,075  4,884,450 
 
 
 
4 Investment income      Total 

 2025 
 € 

  Total 
 2024 
 € 

        
 Dividend income (see Note 11)     70,208  65,407 
 
These balances have been classified as:      2025 

 € 
  2024 

 € 
        
Restricted fund     52,950  52,431 
      Unrestricted fund     17,258  12,976 
      Designated fund     -  - 
     70,208  65,407 
 
5 Other trading activities   Restricted 

 € 
  Unrestricted 

 € 
  Total 

 2025 
 € 

  Total 
 2024 

 € 
        
 Rental income -  150,000  150,000  140,000 
 Rental income from Dublin City 

University 
-  175,000  175,000  175,000 

 Contribution from Dublin City 
University 

-  62,000  62,000  147,523 

        
 -  387,000  387,000  462,523 
 
All income received by the Trust during the financial year was derived from sources within Ireland.  
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6 Cost of raising funds  Unrestricted 

 2025 
 € 

  Unrestricted 
 2024 
 € 

    
 Salaries  466,964    753,661  
 Marketing and promotion  18,238    87,376  
 Travel  5,954    44,089  
 Administration  21,554    35,265  
 Investment management fees (see Note 12)  63,933    54,546  
 Support and governance (see Note 8)  28,951    32,840  
  605,594    1,007,777  
 
 
 
7 Analysis of charitable activities   Unrestricted 

 € 
  Restricted 

 € 
  Total 

 2025 
 € 

 

       
 Charitable activities       
 Scholarships/DCU   -      1,980,170    1,980,170   
 Human capital initiatives/DCU   10,000    2,510,240    2,520,240   
 Administration   370,138    -      370,138   
 Depreciation   53,204    -      53,204   
 Support and governance (see Note 8)  199,874    -      199,874   
  633,216    4,490,410    5,123,626   

 
 
   Unrestricted 

 € 
  Restricted 

 € 
  Total 

 2024 
 € 

      
 Charitable activities      
 Scholarships/DCU   -      1,747,345    1,747,345  
 Human capital initiatives/DCU   7,313    2,695,400    2,702,713  
 Administration   340,608    -      340,608  
 Depreciation   53,205    -      53,205  
 Support and governance (see Note 8)  246,393    -      246,393  
  647,519    4,442,745    5,090,264  
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7 Support and governance  
 

2025 

 Cost of 
raising funds 
 € 

  Charitable 
 activities 
 € 

 Total 
2025 

 € 

 

       
 HR salaries -  32,321  32,321  
 HR other 689  -  689  
 HR total 689  32,321  33,010  
       
 Finance salaries -  54,105  54,105  
 Finance other -  1,560  1,560  
 Finance total -  55,665  55,665  
       
 IT salaries -  4,935  4,935  
 IT other 28,262  13,920  42,182  
 IT total 28,262  18,855  47,117  
       
 Audit fees -  18,450  18,450  
 Legal fees -  5,636  5,636  
      Consultancy fees -  18,754  18,754  
 Governance salaries -  50,193  50,193  
 Governance total -  93,033  93,033  
 28,951  199,874  228,825  
 
 
 

2024 

 Cost of 
raising funds 
 € 

  Charitable 
 activities 
 € 

 Total 
2024 

 € 
      
 HR salaries -  40,582  40,582 
 HR other -  -  - 
 HR total -  40,582  40,582 
      
 Finance salaries -  58,866  58,866 
 Finance other -  2,438  2,438 
 Finance total -  61,305  61,305 
      
 IT salaries -  -  - 
 IT other 32,840  16,175  49,015 
 IT total 32,840  16,175  49,015 
      
 Audit fees -  31,365  31,365 
 Legal fees -  1,172  1,172 

Consultancy -  35,257  35,257 
 Governance salaries -  60,539  60,539 
 Governance total -  128,332  128,332 
 32,840  246,393  279,233 
 
 
 Support costs have been allocated directly, based on costs incurred for certain expenses and indirectly, 

pro-rata to time spent for salary related costs. 
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8 Staff costs  2025 
 € 

  2024 
€ 

    
 Wages and salaries 809,931  1,062,974 
 Social welfare costs 103,706  124,036 
 Pension 57,057  48,199 
 970,694  1,235,209 
 
 All the amounts stated above were treated as an expense of the Trust in the financial year.  No amount was 

capitalised into assets. 
 
  Cost of 

raising funds 
 € 

  Charitable 
 activities 
 € 

  Total 
2025 

 € 
      
 Salary costs - 2025  

 -    
    

 HR  -     32,321  32,321 
 Finance   -     54,105  54,105 

IT -  4,935  4,935 
 Governance  -     50,193  50,193 
 Management and administration  -     362,176  362,176 
 Fundraising 466,964  -  466,964 
 466,964  503,730  970,694 
 
 
 
  Cost of 

 raising 
funds 
 € 

  Charitable 
 activities 

 € 

  Total  
2024 
 € 

      
 Salary costs - 2024      
 HR -  40,582  40,582 
 Finance total -  58,866  58,866 
 Governance -  60,538  60,538 
 Management and administration -  321,562  321,562 
 Fundraising 753,661  -  753,661 
 753,661  481,548  1,235,209 
 
 
 

  
2025 

 Number 
 

  
 2024 
 Number 

 
    
 The average number of persons employed during the year was:    
    
 Average employee numbers 16    18 
 
 Key management compensation 
 The total remuneration for key management personnel for the year totalled €569,549 (2024: €627,932). The 

number of key management personnel for the year was 6 (2024: 6). 
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9    Staff costs (continued)  2025 

 € 
  2024 

 € 
    
 The remuneration of higher paid employees    
 The number of employees whose earnings (excluding employer 

pension and PRSI but including benefit-in-kind) fell into the bands 
below were: 

   

    
€60,001 - €70,000 4  4 

 €70,001 - €80,000 1  1 
 €80,001 - €90,000 3  2 
 €90,001 - €100,000 0  1 
 €100,001 - €150,000 1  1 
 9  9 
 

Employer pension contributions made to the defined contribution scheme for the ten employees who availed 
of the scheme amounted to €57,057 during the year. 

 
 Remuneration includes salary and redundancy costs but does not include pension scheme contributions. 
 
 Included in the remuneration figures used to complete this table is benefit in kind totalling €nil. 
 
 None of the directors or the trustee received any remuneration in the year. Amounts reimbursed to the 

directors or the trustee or paid on behalf of the directors or the trustee in relation to travel and subsistence 
costs while undertaking their responsibilities amounted to €nil (2024: €nil). 

 
 
10   Fixed assets Land, buildings and 

Sport facilities 
€ 

 Total 
 
€ 

    
 Cost    
 At 30 September 2024 10,817,136  10,817,136 
 Additions -  - 

Disposals -  - 
 At 30 September 2025 10,817,136  10,817,136 
    
 Accumulated depreciation    
 At 30 September 2024 1,302,351  1,302,351 
 Charge for year 53,205  53,205 

Disposals -  - 
 At 30 September 2025 1,355,556  1,355,556 
    
 Net book values    
 At 30 September 2025 9,461,580  9,461,580 
 At 30 September 2024 9,514,785  9,514,785 
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11 Financial assets and financial liabilities  2025 
 € 

  2024 
 € 

    
 The carrying value of the Trust’s financial assets and financial liabilities 

are summarised by category below: 
   

    
 Financial assets    
 Measured at fair value through the statement of financial activities    
 - investment portfolio 10,967,279  10,479,302 
    
 Measured at undiscounted amount receivable    
 - amounts due from related parties and other debtors 133,797  125,181 
    
 Financial liabilities    
 Measured at undiscounted amounts payable    
 - amounts due to related parties 6,672,099  6,716,612 
 - accruals  84,788  53,116 
 6,756,887  6,769,728 
    
 The Trust’s income, gains and losses in respect to financial assets 

at fair value are summarised below: 
   

    
 Investment income – dividend income 70,208  65,407 
 Net gains on investments – net realised and unrealised gains  481,702  1,054,715 
 
12 Financial assets  2025 

 € 
  2024 

 € 
    
 Investments at fair value through the statement of financial 

activities 
   

 Bonds  4,512,788    4,025,729  
 Equities  3,344,672    3,514,636  
 Commodities  247,679    235,978  
 Property  323,246    326,338  
 Multi asset strategies, absolute return and structured products  1,741,833    1,511,040  
 Fair value of investment assets  10,170,218    9,613,721  
 Cash 797,061   865,581  
 Total 10,967,279  10,479,302 
    
 Reconciliation of movements in investments during the year:      
      
 Fair value of investments assets at beginning of year 10,479,302  7,413,726 

Funds invested -  2,000,000 
 Income earned 70,208  65,407 
 Management fees (63,933)  (54,546) 
 Net gains on investment 481,702  1,054,715 
 Fair value of investments assets at end of the period 10,967,279  10,479,302 
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13 Debtors  2025 
 € 

  2024 
 € 

    
      Prepayments 38,380  27,990 

 Accrued Income 62,500  75,000 
      Amounts owed from Dublin City University 71,297  50,181 
 172,177  153,171 
 
14 Creditors  2025 

 € 
  2024 

 € 
    
 Amounts owed to Dublin City University 6,672,099  6,716,612 
 Accruals  84,788  128,116 
 6,756,887  6,844,728 
    
  
  2025 

 € 
  2024 

 € 
        
 Movement in balance with Dublin City University        
 Balance at 1 October  6,716,612  6,260,514 
 Funds distributed on behalf of the Trust 4,512,709  4,407,975 
 Expenses paid on behalf of the Trust 1,181,130  1,538,802 
 Payments to Dublin City University (5,501,352)  (5,168,156) 
 Contributions from Dublin City University (62,000)  (147,523) 
 Rental income from Dublin City University (175,000)  (175,000) 
 Balance at 30 September  6,672,099  6,716,612 
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15 Movements in Funds    
 

2025 

 
 

Balance at 
beginning 

of year  

 
 

Income  

 
 

Expenditure 
 Net gains on 

investments  

 
Transfer of 

funds  

 
Balance at end 

of year 
         €  €  €  €  €  € 

Restricted funds             
Donations, Legacies 
and Investment 
Income  

 
 

9,620,737  4,402,410  (4,490,410)  211,434  -  9,744,171 
             
Designated funds  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Unrestricted funds  4,524,635  948,051  (1,238,810  270,268  -  4,504,144 
             
Total funds  14,145,372  5,350,461  (5,729,220)  481,702  -  14,248,315 
 

 
 

2024  
   

    
 

 
 

Balance at 
beginning 

of year  

 
 

Income  

 
 

Expenditure 
 Net gains on 

investments  

 
Transfer of 

funds  

 
Balance at end 

of year 
  €  €  €  €  €  € 
Restricted funds             
Donations, Legacies 
and Investment 
Income  8,878,364  4,476,806  (4,442,745)  708,312  -  9,620,737 
             
Designated funds  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Unrestricted funds  4,897,954  935,574  (1,655,296)  346,403  -  4,524,635 
             
Total funds  13,776,318  5,412,380  (6,098,041)  1,054,715  -  14,145,372 

 
Designated funds which had been reserved for a specific purpose were released back to Unrestricted Funds in the prior year as that purpose no longer exists. 
 
Restricted funds are attributable to the following projects. These are expected to be completed in the subsequent years. 
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2025 
 

Balance at 
beginning 

of year  

 
 

Income  

 
 

Expenditure 
 

Net gains on 
investments 

  
Transfer of 

funds 

  
Balance at 

end of year 
         €  €  €  €  €  € 

Projects/ activities             

Access  703,415   1,616,272   (1,458,909)  -  -  860,778  
Campaign for DCU  2,153,769   1,814,386   (1,709,094)  -  -  2,259,061  
Research  630,212   223,323   (245,000)  -  -  608,535  
Non - Campaign  123,536   632,320   (573,853)  -  -  182,003  
Endowed Access  2,955,676   93,700  (367,255)  107,118   -  2,789,239  
Endowed 
Postgraduate  3,054,129   22,409  (136,299)  104,316   -  3,044,555  
             
             
Total funds  9,620,737  4,402,410  (4,490,410)  211,434  -  9,744,171 

 

2024 
 

Balance at 
beginning 

of year  

 
 

Income  

 
 

Expenditure 
 

Net gains on 
investments 

  
Transfer of 

funds 

  
Balance at 

end of year 
         €  €  €  €  €  € 

Projects/ activities             

Access  1,048,820   1,232,198   (1,577,603)  -  -  703,415  
Campaign for DCU  1,866,773   1,800,561   (1,513,565)  -  -  2,153,769  
Research  533,841   247,437   (151,066)  -  -  630,212  
Non - Campaign  191,663   988,383   (1,056,510)  -  -  123,536  
Endowed Access  2,526,685   153,561  (93,501)  368,931   -  2,955,676  
Endowed 
Postgraduate  2,710,582   54,666  (50,500)  339,381   -  3,054,129  
             
             
Total funds  8,878,364  4,476,806  (4,442,745)  708,312  -  9,620,737 
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15 Movements in Funds - continued    
 
The funds of the Trust comprise the following: 
 
2025 
  Unrestricted  Designated  Restricted  Total 
         €  €  €  € 

Fund balances at 30 
September 2025 are 
represented by:  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Tangible fixed assets  9,461,580  -  -  9,461,580 
Investments  -  -  10,967,279  10,967,279 
Cash  404,166  -  -  404,166 
Debtors  172,177  -  -  172,177 
Creditors  (5,533,779)  -  (1,223,108)  (6,756,887) 
         
Total net assets  4,504,144  -  9,744,171  14,248,315 

 
2024 
  Unrestricted  Designated  Restricted  Total 
         €  €  €  € 

Fund balances at 30 
September 2024 are 
represented by:  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Tangible fixed assets  9,514,785  -  -  9,514,785 
Investments  -  -  10,479,302  10,479,302 
Cash  842,842  -  -  842,842 
Debtors  78,171  -  -  78,171 
Creditors  (5,911,163)  -  (858,565)  (6,769,728) 
         
Total net assets  4,524,635  -  9,620,737  14,145,372 

 
  
16 Related parties  
 

 The Trust has identified Dublin City University as a related party by virtue of the benefit and control which 
exists between both organisations. The relationship is demonstrated through the existence of the following 
factors: 
 
Dublin City University and Dublin City University Educational Trust have concurrent purposes.   

 
The Trust’s sole purpose is to raise funds for the furtherance of education and research carried out by Dublin 
City University in its pursuit of education, teaching and research. Expenditure on administration is reimbursed 
by Dublin City University. Funds raised by the Trust are distributed in advance by Dublin City University. 
These transactions are interest free with no fixed repayment terms. 

 
Details of transactions with Dublin City University are disclosed in Note 13 and Note 14. 
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16 Related parties - continued 
 
Key management personnel are considered to be related parties. The following roles are included as key 
management personnel: 
 
• CEO 
• Director of Development 
• Director of Philanthropy 
• Communications Manager 
• Development Services Manager 
• Finance Manager 

 
The total compensation received by key management personnel is disclosed in Note 9. 
 
A number of donations have been received from trustees. These donations are without conditions that 
would, or might, require the charity to alter significantly the nature of its existing activities if it were to accept 
the donation. The total amount of donations received from trustees during the year, all of which were 
without conditions  was €34,350 (2024: €23,800). 
 

17 Comparative Information 
 
Comparative balances have been reclassed on a basis consistent with the current year classifications. 
These reclassifications have no effect on the reported results. 
 

18 Subsequent events 
   

There are no subsequent events that require disclosure. 
 
19 Approval of financial statements 
 
 The Dublin City University Educational Trust Company approved these financial statements 5 March 2026. 
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